
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 19 March 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, John Campbell, 
Katie Condliffe, Roger Davison (Deputy Chair), Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 
Martin Lawton, Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Helen Rowe and Alice Riddell (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

19 MARCH 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 15th January, 2014, and to note the Actions List 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Sheffield Children's Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - 
Quality Accounts 2014/15 

(Pages 21 - 66) 

 Report of John Reid, Director of Nursing and Clinical 
Operations 
 

 

8. Public Health Investment 2014/15 (Pages 67 - 74) 
 Report of Jeremy Wight, Director of Public Health 

 
 

9. Developing the Social Model of Public Health (Pages 75 - 92) 
 Report of Chris Shaw, Director of Health Improvement 

 
 

10. Update on Self Directed Support and Personalisation (Pages 93 - 98) 
 To receive a briefing paper from Moira Wilson, Interim 

Director of Care and Support 
 

 

11. Update on Progress in Implementing Plans for 
Improving Major Trauma Within Yorkshire and the 
Humber 

(Pages 99 - 
104) 

 To receive a briefing paper from Cathy Edwards, Head of 
Specialised Commissioning, NHS England 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to 

be arranged 
 



 

 

 
 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
wh
[...]
s to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as 
DPIs but are in respect of a member of your family (other than a 
partner) or a person with whom you have a close association. 

 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 15 January 2014, at St. Luke’s Hospice 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, 

John Campbell, Katie Condliffe, Roger Davison (Deputy Chair), 
Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, Martin Lawton, Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Anne Ashby and Helen Rowe 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Alice Riddell (Healthwatch Sheffield). 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Sue Alston declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 – Sheffield 
Adult Safeguarding Partnership – Annual Report 2012/13 - as an employee of the 
Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 Special Meeting on 5th November 2013 
  
 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 5th November 2013, 

were approved as a correct record. 
  
4.2 20th November 2013 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th November 2013, were 

approved as a correct record, and the Committee noted the Actions Update 
attached to the minutes and, arising therefrom, it was reported that:- 

  
 (a) all the actions, as listed at 4.1(a) to (g), 8.5(c)(i) and 9.3(b), on the attached 

Actions Update, had been completed; 
  
 (b) responses had been sent by Councillors Mary Lea and Mazher Iqbal to 

questions relating to their respective Portfolio areas, to the questions raised 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.01.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 9 
 

by Sylvia Parry; and 
  
 (c) the Policy and Improvement Officer would contact Sarah Burt, Senior 

Commissioning Manager, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), to chase up the information requested, (i) relating to the provision of 
a link to the modelling system used to compile the data in the report on 
Memory Management Services, to be shared with Councillor Martin Lawton 
and (ii) to clarify the request as to whether the CCG could encourage GPs 
to display posters in surgeries to encourage people to seek advice if they 
were experiencing memory problems. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
  
5.2 The Chair reported that he had been contacted by several members of the public, 

asking the Committee to consider whether the new, privately funded Digital 
Autopsy Service, based in Sheffield, could be made more widely available in the 
future, through funding from either the NHS or the Government.  He stated that 
arrangements were to be made for himself, the Deputy Chair (Councillor Roger 
Davison) and the Policy and Improvement Officer to discuss this issue with Linda 
Dale, Medico-Legal Centre Manager and Christopher Dorries, City Coroner, prior 
to formally considering the question at a future meeting of the Committee. 

  
5.3 The Committee requested that information on the costs of undertaking both digital 

and physical autopsies be obtained prior to Members considering the questions. 
 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD ADULT SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP -  ANNUAL REPORT 
2012/13 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Business Strategy, 
Communities Portfolio, containing the Sheffield Adult Safeguarding Partnership 
Annual Report 2012/13, which provided an overview of Adult Safeguarding activity 
and information on the contribution individual partners had made towards Adult 
Safeguarding in the City. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Susan Fiennes, Independent Chair, Sheffield Adult 

Safeguarding Partnership, and Simon Richards, Head of Quality and Adult 
Safeguarding, Communities Portfolio. 

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • All alerts referred to the Council regarding Adult Safeguarding concerns 

were given serious consideration.  All complaints were assessed, and in 
those cases where it was considered that ther
[...]
od and colleagues attending this Committee in April 2013 to 
present a report on Self Directed Support. A briefing paper from Moira Wilson, Interim Director of Care and Support has been circulated. 

 
The national strategy for major trauma within the Yorkshire and Humber region Briefing Paper - Following the attendance of Iain Atkinson 
and Daniel Mason (Sheffield CCG) at this Scrutiny Committee in April 2013 the Committee, requested” that a further report on this issue be 
submitted to a meeting of the Committee in 12 months’ time, focusing on the progress made with regard to the proposed improvements to 
rehabilitation services”. Iain Atkinson advised that Major Trauma now falls under the remit of NHS England so this briefing paper has been 
produced by Cathy Edwards, Director of Commissioning (Interim), NHS England., the paper has been circulated.  
 

Items for information  
 

CCG Governing Body papers – a link to papers for the meeting on Thursday 6 February 2014 has been circulated.  

Monitoring Advisory Board papers – minutes from the last meeting have been circulated.  

 

P
age 20



 

 1 

 
 

 
Report of:  Sheffield Children’s Foundation Trust 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Annual Quality Report 2013-14 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: John Reid, Director of Nursing,  
 Sheffield Children’s Foundation Trust  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The report summarises the performance of the Trust in 2013-14 in relation to quality of 
care. It sets the quality priorities for 2014-15 in consultation with our families, 
governors and agency partners. 
 
The report will form the quality section of the Trust Annual Report to our regulator, 
Monitor and a stand-alone document on the NHS Choices Website. It shows: 
 

• The Trust has processes to provide assurance of safe quality standards 

• There is a framework that su
[...]
 in the Cabinet Report ‘Developing a 
Social Model of Public Health’. 

 
2.2 The original Report provided details of a Member Task and Finish Group 

who developed a Social Model of Public Health based on a Model of 
Risk by Labonte (1993 Health Promotion and Empowerment: Practice 
Frameworks. Centre for Health Promotion, University of Toronto. Issues 
in Health Promotion no. 3) 

 
2.3  Members of the Scrutiny received a presentation detailing the rationale 

for the model, and the consequences of adopting the model in terms of 
the Task and Finish Group conclusions following their review of the 
Healthy Communities Programmes (Community based programmes 
working in the most deprived third of communities in the City). 

 
2.4  Following the presentation some specific questions were asked, 

particularly around the implications of the Healthy Communities Review, 
and the introduction of commissioning specifically for Social Capital.  
This report provides 4 appendices which seek to answer the questions 
raised by providing:- 

•  A written progress update on the Healthy Communities Review 
(Appendix I) 

• A definition and examples paper on Social Capital (Appendix II) 

• A summary delivery structure (Appendix III) 

• A Project Delivery chart with timelines (Appendix IV) 
 

Members will note a full outcomes and measures document for social 
Capital commissioning has not been provided as this has not yet been 
completed. It will be commercially sensitive until the commissioning 
specification is published. 

External Factors influencing scope and delivery  

Sheffield Task and Finish Group on Building Community Resilience 
Running parallel but connected to this is the work by Sheffield Executive 
Board led by Sharon Squires and Brendan Stone (SU) where City 

Page 76



 

 3

Partners have signed up to the concept  of  developing resilience in the 
Cities Communities and a small group are to develop a Sheffield 
‘understanding’ of the definition. Social Capital 
[...]
uma patients to 
be reviewed in a multi-disciplinary meeting occurring weekly.  
 

2.4 Future plans for rehabilitation 

In April 2013 the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Major Trauma Operational 
Delivery Network was established. The purpose of the network is to bring 
together clinical teams from across the region to further improve care for 
patients with major trauma. The network will continue to improve the acute 
care for major trauma. However a key objective is to develop and implement a 
strategy for improving rehabilitation care following the initial acute phase 
following trauma. The operational delivery network would be happy to keep 
this Committee briefed of progress. 

 
3 Recommendation 

 
The committee is asked to note  

• The significant progress made in improving major trauma care in South 
Yorkshire and Bassetlaw. 

• Improved survival rates following major trauma. 

• That further work that is underway and continued improvement to major 
trauma care is envisaged. 

 
 

Sarah Halstead 

3rd March 2014 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2014 03 19 HCASC Actions Update

	7 Sheffield Children's Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Accounts 2014/15
	HCASC SCHFT Quality Report 2014

	8 Public Health Investment 2014/15
	9 Developing the Social Model of Public Health
	Scrutiny Appendices March 14
	HCASC Social Public Health - App IV

	10 Update on Self Directed Support and Personalisation
	11 Update on Progress in Implementing Plans for Improving Major Trauma Within Yorkshire and the Humber



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 19 March 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Sue Alston, Janet Bragg, 

John Campbell, Roger Davison (Deputy Chair), Tony Downing, 
Adam Hurst, Martin Lawton, Jackie Satur, Diana Stimely, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
Helen Rowe 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Katie Condliffe. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th January 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.  The Committee also noted the Action Update 
attached to the minutes and, arising from their consideration, the Chair, Councillor 
Mick Rooney, reported, in connection with Hospice Care in Sheffield, that the 
Committee had received a letter of response from Ian Atkinson, Accountable 
Officer, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), a copy of which had 
been circulated to Committee Members, which confirmed that the CCG had 
extended their contract with St Luke’s Hospice from one year to two years, 
effective from 1st April 2014, and proposing that, by the end of June 2014, the 
CCG would work with the Hospice to produce a joint Contingency Plan.  The 
Committee considered that their concerns had been taken on board and were 
pleased with the steps that had been taken by the CCG. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to a public question regarding dementia friendly training and links to 
Ward level plans, the Chair, Councillor Mick Rooney, stated that discussions were 
taking place with regard to piloting dementia friendly areas in the City and that he 
would find out more and send a written response to the questioner.  

 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.03.2014 

Page 2 of 7 
 

6.  
 

SHEFFIELD CHILDREN'S FOUNDATION TRUST ANNUAL QUALITY REPORT 
2013/14 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Nursing, Sheffield Children’s 
Foundation Trust, to which was appended a draft of the Trust’s Annual Quality 
Report 2013/14, which summarised the performance of the Trust in 2013/14 in 
relation to quality of care.  It set out the quality priorities for 2014/15, which had 
been arrived at in consultation with user families, governors and agency partners. 

  
6.2 As a preliminary, the Policy and Improvement Officer, indicated that, as there had 

been no formal feedback from Healthwatch Sheffield, the intention of this meeting 
was to discuss and capture comments on the draft Annual Quality Report and then 
delay a formal response until the consultation with Healthwatch Sheffield had been 
completed. 

  
6.3 In attendance for this item was John Reid, Director of Nursing, Sheffield Children’s 

Foundation Trust, who referred the Committee to the draft report, making particular 
reference to the fallout from the Mid Staffordshire Public Inquiry, Children’s 
Psychiatry and the building of the new hospital wing.  He added that a plain English 
version of the report would be produced when it had been finalised. 

  
6.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The 2014/15 priorities reflected comments from the Trust’s governors, 

clinicians and surveys for improvements.  Other priorities had stemmed from 
the recommendations of the Mid Staffordshire Public Inquiry and the fact that 
the Children’s Psychiatry Service was overwhelmed. 

  
 • The outcomes of the actions relating to newborn screening in the Neonatal 

Surgical Unit were that the Children’s Service received a handover 
communication which was reported on regularly and the results of a health 
visiting survey, which had been commissioned in January, would be placed 
on the Trust’s website in March and reflected in the final Annual Quality 
Report. 

  
 • All complaints were regarded as valid and were used as a learning tool.  They 

were all reviewed and responded to and this had resulted in an improved 
service.  A Governors’ Group examined a sample of anonymised complaints, 
which was a procedure set out by the National Patient’s Association.  It was 
also proposed to check that all responses were compassionate.   

  
 • Selection and training of staff included the potential to care and be part of a 

team. 
  
 • Psychological illness in children was difficult to define as they were in the 

process of development, but one major sign of this was when anxieties 
interfered with their normal life.  From the ages of 8 to 9 upwards, attempts 
were made to treat children with psychological illnesses as outpatients but 
sometimes it was necessary to have them admitted.  There had been an 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.03.2014 

Page 3 of 7 
 

upswing in eating disorders and self-harming and strategies were devised 
involving both therapy and exercise to address these conditions.  The City 
had two units with a good success rate, but it should be appreciated that there 
was no quick fix.  Referrals were usually made by GPs, schools or relatives. 

  
 • Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) was measured by how much 

it prevented normal life, such as being unable to participate in education or 
becoming involved in the criminal justice system.  The Trust tended to use 
talking therapies to address this condition, with the use of drugs being 
avoided unless absolutely necessary.  In cases where drugs were used, 
physical monitoring took place to assess any side effects. 

  
 • In relation to psychological services, the Commissioners were anxious to 

ensure that nothing was missed in the transition from child and adolescent to 
adult services. 

  
 • In relation to prescribing antipsychotics for children and adolescents, it was 

proposed to explore the possibility of a joined up protocol with GPs.   
  
 • The friends and family test was a national one, with the question being 

directed to the parents of children under 8 and with children over 8 being 
asked directly.   

  
 • A contract had been agreed at the beginning of the year with NHS England in 

relation to payment for referrals to the Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) at the Becton Centre from other parts of the country.   

  
 • In relation to the Patient Experience surveys, the Trust was looking at detail, 

with anything less than ‘excellent’ indicating a problem.  Benchmarking was 
undertaken against other Trusts, with the Sheffield results comparing 
favourably. 

  
 • It was a truism to say that in all acute services there was a difference in 

service at weekends.  Clinics were held on weekdays and at weekends it was 
emergencies which tended to be dealt with.  Evening clinics were to be 
introduced and it had been noted that there was an upsurge in Accident and 
Emergency admissions during the week.  On weekdays, there were different 
teams working, different diagnostic services available and different access to 
laboratories.  There was a need to change to deal with changing public 
expectations and work-life balance, and it was intended to provide a different, 
but not worse, service at weekends. 

  
 • Difficulties were experienced in the week in relation to pharmacy waiting times 

at the Children’s Hospital, as children preferred liquid medicines, which 
commercial pharmacies tended not to stock.  The pharmacy at the Hospital 
had now introduced pagers to help reduce queues at the pharmacy counter. 

  
 • The Director of Nursing assessed the nursing established with a Senior Nurse 

twice a year and at the entrance to each ward there was a noticeboard giving 
details of staffing. 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.03.2014 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
 • In an attempt to reduce pharmacy waiting times for patients awaiting 

discharge, ward based pharmacists had been introduced who would write up 
prescriptions for such patients. 

  
 • Whilst there was only one formal complaint relating to car parking, it remained 

that this was the biggest source of feedback received.  The main source of 
complaints relating to care and treatment were as a result of parents 
disagreeing with diagnosis and treatment.  Generally though, the complaints 
rate in Sheffield was low in comparison to the number of interactions. 

  
 • The reason for the number of internet links in the Annual Quality Report was 

to make the detail behind it available.  Printed copies of the report were made 
available in public areas and the easy read version contained only one link, 
which was to the full report. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks John Reid for his contribution to the meeting; and 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions. 
 
7.  
 

PUBLIC HEALTH INVESTMENT 2014/15 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which set out the 
proposed use of the Public Health Grant for 2014/15.  The report was introduced by 
Jeremy Wight, Director of Public Health, who emphasised that the philosophy 
behind the spending proposals was to address the root causes of ill health.   

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Attempts were made to join up all services and Public Health staff were now 

working in different parts of the Council, using the distributed model across 
Portfolios.  Many of these staff had worked together at the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) and now liaised across the Council.  In addition they had contact with 
colleagues in the NHS, e.g. health trainers, so that the trainers knew what 
support was available. 

  
 • £100,000 had been allocated to the Eat Well campaign to support the Food 

Strategy.  This was led from the Place Portfolio and included work by officers 
in the Children, Young People and Families Portfolio.  If it was felt that cook 
and eat classes would make a difference, then these would be organised.  
The Healthy Communities Programme had operated cook and eat classes, 
and the Healthy Schools Programme linked with the Children, Young People 
and Families Portfolio.  It was accepted that child poverty and the welfare 
reforms were an issue with regard to healthy eating and obesity. 

  
 • The Food Plan had been considered at the Economic and Environmental 

Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee and the 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.03.2014 

Page 5 of 7 
 

implementation and effectiveness of the Food Strategy would be monitored.   
  
 • It was agreed that poverty was detrimental to public health, but the anti-

poverty strategy was led elsewhere.   
  
 • Work was being undertaken with Job Centre Plus and GP Practices to 

remove barriers to employment caused by ill health, which appeared to 
predominately relate to mental health and musculoskeletal conditions. 

  
 • £400,000 was being invested in Activity Sheffield, with additional funding 

being allocated to the Move More strategy and cycling opportunities.  The 
Healthy Walking sessions had been discontinued as they did not appear to be 
providing the biggest health return, with participants being people who were 
not usually inactive.  Public Health staff in the Place Portfolio worked with the 
Council’s Planners to encourage cycling and walking. 

  
 • The zero funding allocations shown in the report for 2014/15 were as a result 

of those programmes being commissioned by other organisations. 
  
 • To ensure that the Portfolio funding was used for public health benefit, the 

Council’s Chief Executive was required to sign off a document confirming this 
for the Department of Health. 

  
 • The programmes invested in were monitored to ensure that funding was 

spent in the best manner possible, although in some cases, such as smoking 
cessation, it was not possible to obtain a full picture as some people would 
stop smoking without any support. 

  
 • It was not thought that there was any link between oral health promotion 

programmes and food banks.   
  
 • Finding employment opportunities for those with learning disabilities was a 

difficult area, and helping them to stay in employment more difficult still. 
  
 • Free school meals were seen as making a positive contribution to public 

health, as it meant that children and young people receiving them had at least 
one nutritious meal per day. 

  
 • E-cigarettes were less damaging than normal ones as they contained less tar 

and, if used in withdrawing from smoking normal cigarettes, were seen as a 
good thing.  The danger with e-cigarettes though was that they tended to re-
normalise smoking, particularly where young people were taking them up and 
they were proving to be a gateway to conventional smoking.  New EU 
regulations were looking to control the use of e-cigarettes.  

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Jeremy Wight for his contribution to the meeting; 
  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.03.2014 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; 
  
 (c) requests that:- 
  
 (i) it be kept informed of the performance of the Food Strategy; and 
  
 (ii) the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee considers how children and young people 
were being taught to cook and eat healthily at school; and 

  
  
 (d) requests the Director of Public Health to consider:- 
  
 (i) whether it could view the 2015/16 Public Health Budget prior to it 

being agreed, so Members could have an opportunity to comment on 
it; 

  
 (ii) the means by which details of where Public Health funding had been 

spent, together with confirmation that it had been spent appropriately, 
could be made publicly available; 

  
 (iii) the provision of a statistical analysis at the end of each year on the 

effectiveness of Public Health spending; 
  
 (iv) the establishment of a connection between Food Banks and the Oral 

Health Assessment Tool Programme; and 
  
 (v) the most appropriate route for dealing with the effect of e-cigarettes in 

the City. 
 
8.  
 

DEVELOPING THE SOCIAL MODEL OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health, which provided 
Members with an update on the development of a Social Model of Health/Health 
Communities Review, as requested at the Special Meeting of the Committee on 
5th November 2013. 

  
8.2 The report was introduced by Chris Shaw, Head of Health Improvement, who 

particularly referred Members to the four appendices attached to the report which 
covered an update on the Healthy Communities Review, a definition and 
examples paper on Social Capital, a summary delivery structure and a project 
delivery chart with timelines.  He also emphasised that a full outcomes and 
measures document for Social Capital commissioning had not been provided as 
this had not yet been completed and that this would be commercially sensitive 
until the Commissioning Specification had been published.   

  
8.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The work undertaken so far on the Commissioning Specification was 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 19.03.2014 

Page 7 of 7 
 

included, but this had not been completed because of having to focus on the 
Managing Employee Reductions procedure. 

  
 • The intention was to develop a more focused approach to Social Capital in 

relation of Public Health, with a view to synchronising processes.  It was 
hoped to have a plan in place by October 2014, by which time there could be 
more added value. 

  
 • The Healthy Communities Programme comprised 14 separate programmes 

and the proposal was to break this down into manageable pieces. 
  
 • It was hoped to see evidence of smaller providers being given opportunities 

and the Procurement Team were to hold training sessions with providers. 
  
 • The Council’s Public Health officers had established links with the Right First 

Time initiative. 
  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Chris Shaw for his contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that a written update report on progress with the Social Model of 

Public Health/Healthy Communities Review be included on the agenda for 
each future meeting of the Committee. 

 
9.  
 

UPDATE ON SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT AND PERSONALISATION 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the Update Report on Self Directed Support and 

Personalisation; and 
  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to obtain a response to the 

questions put by Councillor Adam Hurst, from the Interim Director of Care 
and Support, and circulate the response to Committee Members. 

 
10.  
 

UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING PLANS FOR IMPROVING 
MAJOR TRAUMA WITHIN YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the very readable Update 
Report on Progress in Implementing Plans for Improving Major Trauma within 
Yorkshire and the Humber. 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 A special meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 10th April 2014, at 
12.00 noon in the Town Hall, to consider Quality Accounts. 

 


